
TO: North Carolina State Board of Elections 

Howard for Wake County Sheriff has been running campaign Facebook Advertisements since 

September of 2020. The total spending of what is known is for campaign Facebook Advertisements 

from September of 2020 through February 10, 2022, reflect $797.00 in total. These expenditures 

have not been filed with the NC Board of Elections, nor any recipients of contributions for that 

amount on any of Howard for Wake County Sheriff’s campaign financial reports. Furthermore, 

Howard for Wake County Sheriff’s campaign financial report for 2021 Year End Semi-Annual is 

incomplete and inconsistent with financial accounting for donations and expenditures.  

A campaign video first published to Howard for Wake County Sheriff’s Facebook page on 

November 21, 2021, was recorded and edited by CineMade Media, owned by Nick LaGrange. I 

inquired with Nick LaGrange about his services for pricing. Nick LaGrange stated that the media 

packages are $10,000.00-$15,000.00 for full branding. I questioned the affordability and inquired 

if Howard for Wake County Sheriff paid that price, which Nick LaGrange informed me that his 

campaign did in-fact pay $10,000 for his services. I was concerned given the amount of money 

paid, which wasn’t reflected on any of his campaign financial reports. Nick LaGrange informed 

me that a company named Brand Equation, owned by Lane Houk, paid $10,000.00 for the full 

brand video and content creation around October 2021.  

Howard for Wake County Sheriff did not report the $10,000.00 donation on his campaign 

finance report and the amount was in excess of $5,200.00 per election cycle, under § 163-

278.13. Furthermore, Howard for Wake County Sheriff accepted campaign contributions from a 

business entity, Brand Equation, under sole proprietorship of Lane Houk, which violates § 163-

278.19(a)1-3. There is no record of reimbursement to the business entity or amount loaned to the 

campaign regarding the amount of $10,000.00 or the $797.00 spent on Facebook advertisements, 

which is also over the $1,000.00 threshold outlined under § 163-278.13(f)4.  

I have attached the screenshots from Howard for Wake County Sheriff’s public campaign 

Facebook page, which outlines the amount of money spent for advertising and the time stamps of 

when the posts were published. Nick LaGrange with CineMade Media provided this information 

through direct conversation with David Blackwelder.  

Given these financial illegalities and the timeframe of the upcoming candidate filing for office, I 

request expediency for an investigation to this unlawful conduct. We cannot have an elected 

Sheriff who engages in unlawful financial reporting practices and illegal conduct.  

Respectfully,  

David Blackwelder.  



 



 















 



 

 

Tivon Howard’s two most recent filed Organizational Statements, which appear to have been 

hand delivered to the Wake BOE. These two reports aren’t reflected on the NC BOE campaign 

finance search. Furthermore, on the most recent update, they changed treasurers to Lane Houk, 

who is named in the initial complaint. Tivon Howard also updated his bank to First Citizens 

Bank.  



Lane Houk, who paid over $10,000 in one election cycle is also his treasurer. Furthermore, the 

bank accounts were switched to First Citizens from Bank of America. I would also like to add a 

potential connection. Shortly after filing the complaint, Donnie Harrison closed his original 

Facebook Page. They claimed it was an issue with Meta (Facebook) where they lost control of 

their account. As you can see from the screen shots, they unfollowed everyone and changed who 

managed the page. You can also see that large amounts of expenditures for “consulting” were 

paid during the same time at issue with Tivon Howard’s contributions. 







 





 



 

Under the totality of the circumstances, there are several indications of potential collusion among 

the two candidates. For example, Donnie Harrison closed his Facebook page shortly after I made 

the complaint, changed his Facebook moderator, unfollowed everyone, and large transactions 

equal to the amount in question during the time at issue would indicate the possibility. 

Furthermore, Tivon Howard’s campaign finance reports do not reflect any of these large 

transactions. 

 



 



 



 





 



 



 


